
IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 1967

No. 695

CHARLES C. GREEN, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

**COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD OF NEW KENT COUNTY,
VIRGINIA, et al.,**
Respondents.

**MOTION AND BRIEF OF AMERICAN JEWISH
CONGRESS, AMICUS CURIAE**

**HOWARD M. SQUADRON
JOSEPH B. ROBISON**
*Attorneys for
American Jewish Congress,
Amicus Curiae*
15 East 84th Street
New York, New York 10028
TRafalgar 9-4500

**LESTER GREENBERG
ALEXANDER KOLBEN**
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
MOTION	1
BRIEF	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
QUESTION TO WHICH THIS BRIEF IS ADDRESSED	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	
The desegregation plan approved by the court below is constitutionally unacceptable because it fails to undo the effects of past discrimination	9
A. Racial segregation is still the prevailing pattern in southern public school districts generally and in the New Kent district	9
B. Our legal system recognizes the necessity of framing remedial orders so as to undo the effects of past illegal conduct	13
C. The continuing segregation in the schools operated by the defendant school district, despite adoption of a freedom of choice plan, is the result of unremedied illegal segregation	18
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

	PAGE
Alabama v. United States, 304 F. 2d 583, aff'd without opinion, 371 U. S. 37 (1962)	17
American Enka Corp. v. N.L.R.B., 119 F.2d 60 (C.A. 4, 1941)	14
B. B. Chemical Co. v. Ellis, 314 U. S. 495 (1942)	16, 18
Brown v. Topeka, 347 U. S. 483 (1954), 349 U. S. 294 (1955)	2, 9, 10, 23
Guinn v. United States, 238 U. S. 347 (1915)	16
International Salt Co. v. United States, 332 U. S. 392 (1947)	15, 22
Kaplan v. Independent School District of Virginia, 171 Minn. 142 (1927)	21
Knowlton v. Baumhover, 182 Iowa 691 (1918)	21
Lane v. Wilson, 307 U. S. 268 (1939)	17
Lefkowitz v. Farrell, et al., Case No. C-9287-63, decided Feb. 26, 1964, order enforced, State Commission for Human Rights v. Farrell, et al., 43 Misc. 2d 958 (1964)	17
McCullum v. Board of Education of Champaign, Illinois, 330 U. S. 203 (1948)	21
Meredith v. Fair, 305 F.2d 343 (C.A. 5), cert. den., 371 U. S. 828 (1962)	17
Moore v. Dempsey, 261 U. S. 86 (1923)	22
Myers v. Anderson, 238 U. S. 368 (1915)	17
N.L.R.B. v. Jones & Laughlin Corp., 301 U. S. 1 (1937)	14
N.L.R.B. v. Newport News Co., 308 U. S. 241 (1939)	14

III

	PAGE
N.L.R.B. v. Rath Packing Co. 130 F. 2d 540 (C.A. 8, 1942)	15
N.L.R.B. v. Southern Bell T. & T. Co., 319 U. S. 50 (1943)	14
N.L.R.B. v. Youngstown Mines Corp., 123 F.2d 178 (C.A. 8, 1941)	14
Nixon v. Condon, 286 U. S. 73 (1932)	24
People ex rel. Ring v. Board of Education, 245 Ill. 334, 351 (1910)	21
Sheppard v. Maxwell, 384 U. S. 333 (1966)	22
Sperry Gyroscope Co. v. N.L.R.B., 129 F.2d 922 (C.A. 2, 1942)	14
State ex rel. Weiss v. District Board, 76 Wis. 177 (1890)	21
United States v. Crescent Amusement Co., 323 U. S. 173 (1944)	16
United States v. E. I. du Pont, 353 U. S. 586 (1957)	15
United States v. E. I. du Pont, 366 U. S. 316 (1961)	16, 19
Western Union Tel. Co. v. N.L.R.B., 113 F. 2d 992 (C.A. 2, 1940)	14

Statutes:

New York Law Against Discrimination, Exec. Law, Secs. 290-301	17
United States, 1964 Civil Rights Act, 78 Stat. 241, Title VI, 42 U.S.C.A. 2000d	2, 6, 11
United States National Labor Relations Act, 49 Stat. 449 (1935)	13
Virginia, Acts of 1958, ch. 500, p. 638, as amended by Acts of 1959, Ex. Sess., 1959, ch. 71, p. 165	11
Virginia, Pupil Placement Act, Section 22.232.L, Code of Virginia 1950 (1964 Replacement Volume), repealed by Acts of Assembly 1966, c. 590	6

Other Authorities:

Lewis, H., <i>The Blackways of Kent</i> (Coll. & Univ. Press, 1955)	23
Muse, B., <i>Virginia's Massive Resistance</i> (U. Ind. Press, 1961)	11
Myrdal, G., <i>An American Dilemma</i> (Harper, 20th Ann. Ed., 1962)	18
New York Times, January 12, 1968	19
Pettigrew, T. F., <i>A Profile of the Negro-American</i> (Van Nostrand, 1964)	23
Rose, A. M., <i>The Negro's Morale</i> (U. Minn., 1949)	23
Silberman, C. E., <i>Crisis in Black and White</i> (Vintage Press, 1964)	23
Southern Educational Reporting Service, STATISTICAL SUMMARY 2, December 1965	10
U. S. Commission on Civil Rights, 1961 Report, Book 2, "Education"	12
U. S. Commission on Civil Rights, PUBLIC EDUCATION, Staff report (1964)	10, 11
U. S. Commission on Civil Rights, "Survey of School Desegregation in the Southern and Border States 1965-66," February 1966	10, 12, 18, 19, 24
